Printed: 06/10/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/30/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER McCamey Convalescent Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2500 Hwy 305 S McCamey, TX 79752		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Provide appropriate care for residents who are continent or incontinent of bowel/bladder, appropriate catheter care, and appropriate care to prevent urinary tract infections. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 26221			
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observations, interviews, and record review, the facility failed to ensure a resident who was incontinent of bladder received appropriate treatment and services to prevent urinary tract infections and to restore continence to the extent possible for 4 of 5 (Residents # 116, 122, 126, and 127) reviewed for indwelling catheters.			
	The facility failed to ensure Resident # 116, 122, 126, and 127's indwelling catheter were secured to prevent pulling or tugging.			
	The failure could place residents at risk for discomfort, urethral trauma, and urinary tract infections.			
	Findings included:			
	Review of Resident #116's Admission Record, dated 12/29/24 revealed he was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included benign prostatic hyperplasia with lower urinary tract symptoms (blocked urinary tract due to swollen prostate).			
	Review of Resident #116's Significant Change MDS, dated [DATE], revealed:			
	He had a mental status score of 9 of 15 with signs of delirium including inattention and altered level of consciousness that fluctuated. (Indicating interview status was difficult to determine due to delirium.)			
	He had an indwelling catheter.			
	Review of Resident #116's Care P	lan, revised on 11/17/24, revealed:		
	Focus: The resident has indwelling	catheter: Terminal Condition.		
	Goal: The resident will be/remain free from catheter-related trauma through review date.			
	Interventions: Check tubing for kinks with peri care each shift.			
	Monitor for signs/symptoms of disc	comfort due to catheter.		
	(continued on next page)			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 45E761

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 45E761	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/30/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER McCamey Convalescent Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2500 Hwy 305 S McCamey, TX 79752	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Review of Resident #116's Order S Cather 16 French (size of catheter) Infection. Observation and interview on 12/28 catheter not secured. In an interview Review of Resident #122's Admiss admitted to the facility on [DATE] wright and left buttocks. Review of Resident #122's Admiss. He had a mental status score of 15 He used an indwelling catheter. Review of Resident #122's Care Pl Focus: The resident has Indwelling Goal: The resident will be/remain for Interventions: Check tubing for kink Monitor / document for pain/discom Review of Resident #122's Order S place Coude (A Coude catheter is a bypass obstructions and navigate s have trouble with.) 16 f, change even Observation and interview on 12/28 catheter was not secured. In an interview of Resident #126's Admiss admitted to the facility on [DATE] we Review of Resident #126's Quarter	summary, dated 12/29/24, revealed ord every 18th starting on the 18th every 18/24 at 11:08 a.m. with LVN B revealed wat that time LVN B said it was not set on Record, dated 12/29/24, revealed hith diagnoses that included pressure-information MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed to 15 with no signs of delirium (indicated 15 with no signs of delirium (indicated 16 with no signs of delirium (indicated 17 with no signs of delirium (indicated 18 with no signs of delirium (indicated 19 w	lers dated 12/18/24 Change Foley month related to Urinary Tract I Resident #116 in bed with his cured. In e was an [AGE] year-old male induced deep tissue damage of the vealed: In the was cognitively intact). I down the date orders dated 11/28/24 may be bent tip allows the catheter to as a completely straight tip, may be beauting. I Resident #122 was in bed but his of secured. The was an [AGE] year-old female iscular dysfunction of the bladder.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 45E761	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/30/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIED				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 2500 Hwy 305 S	PCODE	
McCamey Convalescent Center		McCamey, TX 79752		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0690	Focus: The resident has an indwell	ling catheter.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Goal: The resident will be/ remail fr	ee from catheter-related trauma throug	nh review date.	
Residents Affected - Some	Interventions: Check tubing for kink	ks each shift.		
Nesidents Anected - Some	I .	Summary, dated 12/29/24 revealed orde 6 French Foley as needed if removed.	ers dated 3/6/24 for Change Foley	
		B/24 at 11:08 a.m. with LVN B revealed n interview at that time LVN B said it wa		
	Review of Resident #127's Admission record, dated 12/29/24, revealed she was a [AGE] admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included fracture of the left femur. R on hospice services.			
	Review of Resident #127's Quarter	ly MDS assessment dated [DATE] reve	ealed:	
	She had long and short-term memory loss and severely impaired decision-making abilities with signs of delirium that included inattention. (Indicating she was not interviewable.)			
	She was incontinent of bowel and bladder. (The catheter was not inserted yet.)			
	Review of Resident #127's Care Plan, initiated 12/16/24 and revised 12/29/24, revealed: Focus: The resident has indwelling catheter related to immobility.			
	Goal: The resident will be/remail fre	ee from catheter-related trauma through	h review date.	
	Interventions: Check tubing for kink	s on rounds every shift.		
	Monitor/document for pain/discomf	ort due to catheter.		
	Review of Resident #127's Order Summary, dated 12/29/24, revealed orders dated 12/19/24 for 16 French Foley Change every day shift starting on the 18th and ending on the 16th of every month.			
	Observation on 12/28/24 at 10:56 a.m. revealed Resident #127 in bed asleep with the bed in the lowest position to the floor. Her catheter was under her low bed and the catheter was not secured.			
	Interview on 12/28/24 at 11:08 a.m. LVN B stated Resident #127's catheter was not secured to the catheter was probably not effective when it was under the bed.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 45E761	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/30/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER McCamey Convalescent Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2500 Hwy 305 S McCamey, TX 79752	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some			me to having unsecured catheters LVN B said the damage would . LVN B said she received nen the last time was, it had been a conitoring that the catheters were or needed to know about the or catheter care was they be eded. The DON said the nurses nitoring for kinks. The DON said a DON said the facility used a device at went over the catheter on the d CNAs were responsible for e supposed to let the nurses know on. The DON said she would have DON stated the outcome to an Checklist revealed: s management: en to prevent movement and ed and that urine flows freely into tency Checklist revealed: atient's thigh or abdomen to prevent ed and that urine flows freely into alied: nould be secured so that there is no tion or tension on an indwelling on. Securing the catheter will also using commercially available
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 45E761	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/30/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER McCamey Convalescent Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2500 Hwy 305 S McCamey, TX 79752	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0690 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Objective: To maintain constant uri Procedure: secure catheter to thigh Review of the facility's undated Sta Purpose: To stabilize indwelling uri		revealed: or movement, and minimizing

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 45E761	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/30/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER McCamey Convalescent Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2500 Hwy 305 S McCamey, TX 79752	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	e's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		maintain an infection prevention environment to help prevent the for 2 (#116 and #122) of 10 atheter care performed for pread of infection. e was a [AGE] year-old male estatic Hyperplasia with Lower attention and altered level of determine due to delirium). He had the review date the prevention of the pread of the prevention of the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 45E761	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/30/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
McCamey Convalescent Center		2500 Hwy 305 S	PCODE
wedamey dorwardseem demor		McCamey, TX 79752	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	During an interview on 12/30/24 at 11:24 p.m. CNA A said as far as she knew the EBP precautions had not applied to Resident #116 because he did not have an infection in his urine. CNA A said there were other resident's in the facility that had EBP precaution but that was because they had some form of active infection. CNA A said she had not been told by the DON that they had to use EBP for Resident #116.		
Residents Affected - Some	RESIDENT #122		
	Review of Resident #122's Admission Record, dated 12/29/24, revealed he was an [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included pressure-induced deep tissue damage of the right and left buttocks and urinary incontinence.		
	Review of Resident #122's Admiss	ion MDS assessment dated [DATE] rev	vealed:
	He had a mental status score of 15 of 15 with no signs of delirium (indicating he was cognitively intact) He used an indwelling catheter.		
	Review of Resident #122's Care Plan initiated 11/28/24 revealed:		
	Focus: The resident has Indwelling Catheter: Pressure Ulcer, Skin Breakdown		
	Goal: The resident will be/remain free from catheter-related trauma through review date.		
	Interventions: Check tubing for kinks every two hours and as needed each shift.		
	Monitor / document for pain/discomfort due to catheter		
	Review of Resident #122 Order Summary Report, dated 12/29/24, revealed orders dated 11/28/24 may place Coude (A Coude catheter is a type of catheter with a curved tip. The bent tip allows the catheter to bypass obstructions and navigate spaces that a straight catheter, which has a completely straight tip, may have trouble with.) 16 f change every month and as needed for wound healing.		
	During an observation on 12/30/24 at 01:18 p.m. CNA E and CNA D performed urinary catheter care for Resident #122. CNA E and CNA D entered the resident's room, washed their hands, and put gloves on. CNA D performed the urinary catheter care by cleansing the catheter tubing with some wet washcloths. CNA E assisted by helping with resident placement in bed. Neither of the CNA's put on any type of PPE except gloves during the entire process.		
	applied to Resident #122 because resident's in the facility that had uri	01:25 p.m. CNA D said as far as she k he did not have an active infection. CN nary catheters, but they did require EB t been told by the DON that they had to	A D said there were other P because they had an infection in
	(continued on next page)		
	I .		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 45E761	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/30/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER McCamey Convalescent Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2500 Hwy 305 S	
		McCamey, TX 79752	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	resident with any MDRO (Multi-Dru as urinary catheters. The IP said if bodily fluids then they should use the Resident's #116 and #122 did not he the IP acknowledged that the staff #122 because the resident did not precautions. The IP said if the staff lead to possible cross contamination. During an interview on 12/30/24 at be on EBP due to no current infection acknowledged that both residents a catheter. The DON said that due to staff to cause cross contamination. During an interview on 12/30/24 at possibility of cross contamination. Record Review of the facility's police 03/25/2024 indicated in part: EBP sof personal protective equipment (Factivities that may result in transfer with any of the following: Wounds a infected or colonized with an MDRO when performing the following high urinary catheter, feeding tube, track Record Review of the facility's undarthe purpose of the infection prevent transmission and facilitate safe, coothers in the healthcare environme designed to prevent and reduce he	03:27 p.m. the DON said Resident's # on in their urine. After discussing the fashould have been on EBP precautions staff not wearing EBP such as gown at 04:30 p.m. the Administrator acknowled by and procedure titled Enhanced Barrischall be used in conjunction with standard PPE) to donning of gown and gloves due of MDRO's to staff hands and clothing medical devices even and/or indwelling medical devices even personator residents for whom EBP are independent to a control of the procedure titled Infection (IP) program is to identify infection st-effective healthcare for our patients, int with emphasis on populations at hig althcare-associated infections (HAIs) anciples and practices of IP to support to	ith chronic indwelling devices such ves to potentially the resident's acted to wear PPE because the fiter re-reading the facility's policy eter care for Residents #116 and ction to qualify for EBP the gown and gloves that could the gown and gloves that could the gown and gloves that could the gown and gloves the DON due to them having an indwelling and gloves it was possible for the deal the issue with the EBP and the rereading high-contact resident care. EBP are indicated for residents if the resident is not known to be cated. EBP shall also be used as care or use, e.g., central line, and Prevention Plan indicated in part: as, reduce the risk of disease clients, employees, visitors, and a risk for infections. The program is and to provide education and